
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO *55 

ANSWERED ON – 25.07.2023 

 

COLLECTION OF TAXES FROM TOBACCO AND ALLIED PRODUCTS 

 

*55. SMT. SULATA DEO: 

 

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:   

 

(a) the share of taxes collected from tobacco and allied products in the Gross Tax Revenue of 

Government for the financial year 2022-23;  

(b) whether the share has been increased from the previous financial year;  

(c) the States/UTs from which maximum taxes have been collected in lieu of the said products; and 

(d) whether Government seeks to divert a part of the proceeds towards the development of the 

healthcare sector? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF FINANCE 

SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN 

 

(a) to  (d):    A statement is placed on the Table of the House. 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION 

NO. 55 RAISED BY SMT. SULATA DEO FOR 25TH JULY, 2023, ON COLLECTION OF 

TAXES FROM TOBACCO AND ALLIED PRODUCTS: 

 

(a): The share of taxes [inclusive of GST, Compensation Cess, Basic Excise Duty, and National 

Calamity Contingent Duty (NCCD)] collected from Tobacco and Tobacco products covered under 

Tariff Headings 2401, 2402, 2403 and Pan Masala in the Gross Tax Revenue (Revised Budget 

Estimates for FY 2022-23) for the financial year 2022-23 is around 2.39%. 

(b): The share in Gross Tax Revenue for FY 2022-23 (Revised Budget Estimates for FY 2022-23) 

in comparison to Gross Tax Revenue for FY 2021-22 (Actual Budget figures for FY 2021-22) has 

increased by 0.1%. 

(c): In FY 2022-23, the States from which maximum taxes have been collected from the said 

products includes Uttar Pradesh, Karnataka and Maharashtra. 

(d): Taxes collected from tobacco and allied products, similar to taxes collected from other 

sources, form part of the overall Gross Tax Revenues (GTR) of the Government of India and are used 

to fund all schemes and programmes of the Government. In Budget 2023-24, an amount of ₹86,175 

Crores has been allocated to fund the requirements of the Department of Health and Family Welfare. 

This will be met from both capital and revenue receipts of the Government of India. 

*** 
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बायत सयकाय 
वित्त भंत्रारम 
याजस्ि विबाग 
याज्म सबा 

तायांककत प्रश्न सं. *55 
(जजसका उत्तय भंगरिाय, 25 जुराई, 2023/3 श्रािण, 1945 (शक) को कदमा जाना है)  

 
“तंफाकू औय सह उत्ऩादों से कय संग्रह” 

 
55*. श्रीभती सुरता देि:  
        
क्मा वित्त भंत्री मह फताने की कृऩा कयेंगे कक् 
 
(क) वित्तीम िर्ष 2022-23 भें सयकाय के सकर कय याजस्ि भें तंफाकू औय संफद्ध उत्ऩादों से 
संग्रहीत कयों का कहस्सा ककतना है; 
(ख) क्मा वऩछरे वित्तीम िर्ष की तुरना भें इस िर्ष कहस्सेदायी फढी है; 
(ग) िे याज्म/सघं याज्म ऺेत्र कौन-कौन से हैं जजनसे उक्त उत्ऩादों के फदरे अधधकतभ कय 
संग्रहीत ककमा गमा है; औय  
(घ) क्मा सयकाय इनसे प्राप्त आम का एक कहस्सा स्िास््म सेिा ऺेत्र के विकास के धरए 
इस्तेभार कयना चाहती है? 

 
उत्तय 

वित्त भंत्री (श्रीभती धनभषरा सीतायाभन) 
 
(क) से (घ): विियण सबा ऩटर ऩय यख कदमा गमा है। 
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“तफंाकू औय सह उत्ऩादों से कय सगं्रह” ऩय कदनांक 25 जुराई 2023 को उत्तयाथष श्रीभती सरुता देि द्वाया 
याज्मसबा भें ऩछेू जाने िारे तायांककत प्रश्न स.ं 55 के उत्तय भें उजलरजखत विियण: 

(क) वित्तीम िर्ष 2022-23 के धरए सकर कय याजस्ि (वित्त िर्ष 2022-23 के धरए सशंोधधत फजट 
अनभुान) भें टैरयप शीर्षक 2401, 2402, 2403 के अतंगषत आने िारे तफंाकू औय तफंाकू उत्ऩादों औय ऩान 
भसारा स े एकत्र ककए गए कयों [जीएसटी, प्रधतऩधूतष उऩकय, भरू उत्ऩाद शलुक औय याष्ट्रीम आऩदा 
आकजस्भक शलुक (एनसीसीडी) शाधभर] का कहस्सा रगबग 2.39% है। 

(ख) वित्त िर्ष 2021-22 के धरए सकर कय याजस्ि (वित्त िर्ष 2021-22 के धरए िास्तविक फजट आकंडे) 
की तरुना भें वित्त िर्ष 2022-23 के धरए सकर कय याजस्ि (वित्त िर्ष 2022-23 के धरए सशंोधधत फजट 
अनभुान) भें कहस्सेदायी 0.1% फढ गई है। 

(ग) वित्त िर्ष 2022-23 भें जजन याज्मों से उक्त उत्ऩादों ऩय सफसे ज्मादा टैक्स िसरूा गमा है उनभें 
उत्तय प्रदेश, कनाषटक औय भहायाष्ट्र शाधभर हैं। 

(घ)  तफंाकू औय सफंद्ध उत्ऩादों से एकत्र कय, अन्म स्रोतों से एकत्र ककए गए कयों के सभान, बायत 
सयकाय के सभग्र सकर कय याजस्ि (जीटीआय) का कहस्सा है औय इसका उऩमोग सयकाय की सबी 
मोजनाओ ंऔय कामषक्रभों को धनधध देने के धरए ककमा जाता है। फजट 2023-24 भें, स्िास््म औय ऩरयिाय 
कलमाण विबाग की आिश्मकताओ ंको ऩयूा कयने के धरए ₹86,175 कयोड की याधश आिकंटत की गई है। 
इसे बायत सयकाय की ऩूजंी औय याजस्ि दोनों प्राधप्तमों से ऩयूा ककमा जाएगा। 

**** 
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SHRIMATI SULATA DEO: Sir, I would like to ask the hon. Minister about the share of 
taxes collected from tobacco and allied products and the gross tax revenue of the 
Government for the financial year 2022-23. 
 
Ǜी पंकज चौधरी : माननीय सभापित महोदय, 2021-22 मȂ तÇबाकू और सबंǉ उत्पादȗ मȂ 
जीएसटी, Ģितपूिर्त उपकर, मूल उत्पाद शुÊक और एनसीसीडी से लगभग 62,000 करोड़ रुपये 
ĢाÃत हुए थे।...(Ëयवधान)... 2022-23 मȂ लगभग 72,789 करोड़ रुपये ĢाÃत हुए थे।...(Ëयवधान)... 
 
SHRIMATI SULATA DEO: Has the share been increased from the previous financial 
year? From which State and the Union Territory have the maximum taxes been 
collected in lieu of the said products? 
 
Ǜी पंकज चौधरी : सभापित महोदय, िववरण सभा पटल पर रख िदया गया है। ...(Ëयवधान)... 
 
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 56 …(Interruptions).. Ms. Saroj Pandey 
…(Interruptions)..  
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